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that the negotiations have come to a difficUlt and a delicate stage. The House must be taken into confidence.

QT ~ ~ ~ ~ f1I; ~~ am:
~~~~it;m1I"~
am:~~lfiT~~qTt~ I
~ ;;rTil'IT ~ ~ f.f; ~ cmri mr.t
m <R> ~T am: m;w IfiTtR: 'fiT ~
m<R>~~~~~~1

MR SPEAKER : He has already said that he is not connected with the talks.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have nothing to answer.

SHRI BALRAJ MADHO.K. : He does not need your protection, SiL He is stout enough to defend himself.

MR. SPEAKER: I am only repeating what he has said. He has clearly said that he does not know at what stage the talks are.

SHRIIAGANNATH RAO JOSHI: If he evades the question like this, no negotiations would be succes.fuJ,

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I am not given to evade any question. I am not in touch with the detail< of the negotiations. I will not be able to say anything in that regard,

~ ~tIf\1' ~ : ~~
aAmU IT ffi'~ ~ ~ f.f; ~
~~m~~mfllTw.r~
mf lIT ~ ~ <rTftm an mf lIT w.r
~ qmr an ~ I 'l>lft-<!i1ft aAmU <tT
VirU it; arrem: <n: ~ '1ft ~ ~ ~ I
~~~~m'fii!:~~f.f;~
;mr~~I~~;mr<tT~

~ ~T ~ 'fiT lIT m f.r,:n1r 'fiT
~;;mIT ~ lIT~ ~<tT ~ ~
IT an;;mftt a1 ~ ~ it; ~
~ 'fliT ~ 'fiT ;;mIT ~ ~ ~
'fiT >;ft f1I; w.r lIT ~ ;;rr ~ ~
~ ~~ 'fliT ~ ~ fu<rr ;;rrer ~ lIT
~~<rTftman'~~~m ~
~ ~ 'fliT i'\"@ 'fiT ;;mIT ~ I ~

~;:r(l'amrr~f.t;mr~~~
~ ~ 'iii<: ~ 'il"Rft'll ~~a1
~ .p!T fit; ~ ~ lIT ~ f.r,:n1r.~
a"."I<"I~ ~ ~ m ~ am:
~ ~ rn amrr.ft ~ fir.r ;;rrffi" ~ I
~~~~fit;~~lfiT~
II'lIT ~?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Naturally, the hon. Member has a right to know. I would try to explain but I do not know how far it will satisfy her. There is no question of anybody giving any information to the press from the Home Ministry as such.
Sometimes, the information also emanates from the area itself. These people who go there, naturally, go there in some sort of a secret way, not that they go with any publicity, etc. Even their activities do not remain secret here. I caD only claim the credit of knowing their secret activities.
But, naturally, we know sometimes after they do it. And these secret things are not secret to the local people. Sometimes. the things leak out from there also. In recent times, no big organised group from Nagaland has been able to go to East Pakistan. That is one thing that I must say. But I am told that some secret contacts have been established with the Chinese. particularly, through the Burmese area. etc. That fact is there. But this is a thing which a very few people secretly do. It ia dijIiduIt to prevent it. Certainly, we take steps to see that we can prevent it.

NEW DElJ{1 MUNICIPAL COMMI'ITEE

+
·332. SHRI YAINA DATI SHARMA :

SHRI V ASUDEVAN NAIR:
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH

SHASTRI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether leaders of di,fferent political parties in the capital have voiced their demand for <!irect election to the New Delhi Municipal Committee;

(b) whether this demand bas been considered by Government; and

(c) if so, the decision taken thereon?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VlDY A CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) and
(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) It is not proposed to make any change in the present arrangement.

~ lftmf ~ : 'flIT ~ ~ 'liT
'fflT ~ fiI; ;;r;ffitr 'liT ~ it; ~
33 mmr 1ffl" ~ om: ~ ~ ~ am:
~ it; 4;flti'tf"'i!'1 ~ if ~
~ ~ '1'1 <4 I f"'ifi I '1ft ~ it;
ifR if ~ om: '1ft ~ nr-r 'liT m:;m: if
~'fT ~ f.f;m~; ~ ~ W:rfu
it; ~ ~~ 'fiT '!ili"!1'fuf.;fu ~ ;m:-
4"Tft:R;r it; ~ 311ft ~ ~ r.m 'Itrr
~ I <l ~ ~ {t ;;n;r.rr ~ ~ fiI;
~ ~ f.l; ~ '1'1 (q I f"'ifi I it; ft;rij-
~'IiT~rn'lft~~qfcr
~ ~ m ~ Sffdf'lro41 'liT ~ it;
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~fim~~: ~~'Ift'!ili
qfcr ~ ~ f.l; ~ <'I11rT 'liT ~
'if;;r ~;;mf I ~ m.ft '1'1 (4 If"'ifil 'liT
<ru ~ <m" 'Itrr ~, ~ ifR
if~om:~gH l~ifiT"<'Ir.rr~
;rr~~I~~~~it;~
~ifiT~~f.l;~'fiT~­
~ ifirlm if ~ ~ ~ .rr
~~<n~ifw~r.m'ltrr
~, <l ~ ~ ~ fiI; ~ ~
~ fiI;lf ~ ~ if a4<1"IlQI<'1 mr
fiI;lf~~ I ~~~'IiT~
~ I ~~~~'lftorm
WT~'111 ~~~it;smr­
Rfu"~omr~tT I ;;rT~~
~ ~ ~ ifi"1" <mit 'liT ~ if><: ~
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~~{t~if><:m~
am: ~ ~T ~m ifi"<OfT .rr ~ I

~ IftmI' ~ : ift ~ 'fiT :am ~
arm I <lli{t ;;n;r-;r ~ ~ f.l; ~
w ~ 'I>mT;;rrnr t I ar.m {t ~
it; m'1 ~ if><: ;;fl1r ~ if><: ~ am:
~ <n ~ 011 ~ ;;rrif ~ m-~
qfcr ~ ~ I 4;fltftf<'1i!'1 ~ it;
ft;rij- '¥f'I" ~ ~ ~ 4"Tft:R;r it; ft;rij- .rr
w'1"~? a4(I¥4QI<'1 it;mr~~
ifi'!fur f.f;m ;;mf am: if ~ Sf fdf'lfl:illl
'liT ~ <R ~ qfcr at ~.~
~~,~ifi"qfcr~~ I

MR. SPEAKER: Please point out whicb portion of the question be has not answer~d.

~~~ :'folRfiI;.,-~~
~~~~;~

MR. SPEAKER : He has amwcred tbat.

SHRI VlDY A CHARAN SHUKLA : I have already a",wered. If the hon. Member wants, I shall repeat that.

'¥f'I" w.r ifiT<Vif {t ~ ~ ~
~,it~ifiT"<'Ir~~<n'Rf~~
*'T tT, ~ ~ tT I iRT ~ if .rr
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~ I m:;m: \l"q.f .rr ~ ~ ¥4ro
~ I nmrr ~ .rr ~..{t ~ I ~
~ ~ ~ m.rr '1ft 'Z"" mTtt' ~
~1~'Z""m-m~~I~~
~ ~ f.f;m 'Itrr ~ f.l; !iW <n '!ili '¥f'I"
'1" fiI;lf ~ I ~ 'Ii'<f.t it; ~ ~­
m~4f<ff'4fdlli ~~~¥ftf;r;r{t
fiI; !iW ifiT ifi"Tlr ~ if ~T ~
~ I ~~~'1''Rf.t'fiT~
f.l;lrr 'Itrr ~ am: ~ m:cr ifi"T ~ ifiT
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-n Ifim'r ~ : m:ifiTU '!ilRTU
~it;ft;rij-~if><:m~,'flIT
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'If RG'r ~ WII~ : lf~ ~ fit; lf~ ~
lITof~~ ~~_'fiT~~'
~~I

'1ft "" ~ : m:<m: 'fiT ~ ~
~<®; ~~;r~;;rcry;fil' I·····

~fim~~:oo~~'fIim
~ ij- Jm" fit;1rr ;;mIT ~ arf.t 3Ifu-
<m: ;it ~ 'liT ;;r;n;r ~ w ~ I ~'Fl'
1Im'rif ~ <® fit; m:<m: ;it CR'Ii ij-
~ ~ ~ ~'it m:<m:it;OO'fiT~
il'1

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : Is the hon.
Minister aW¥" that there are important plans which Government have, as, for example, the development of tourism etc. and they also want to implement other policies? What is required in New Ddhi is a co-op.rative attitude. But since the NOMC is not respon>ible, it has, in fact, adopted an intran>igent attitude and is engaged in a lot of quarrels with the traders and other private bodies here. I would
.crave your indulgence to submit that the hon. Minister in charge of tourism had written to me that he could not intervene in a certain matter because the NOMC and the traders were fighting with each other.
May I know whether this is within the knowledge of the hon. Minister?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: I
asree with the hon. Member that a cooperative attitude is necessary, and we lind that the NOMC is acting in an attitude of
.::o-operation with various agencies. It is precisely to avoid this kind of quarrels that We have kept it as a nominat<d bndy to that the work could go on smoothly in this particular smaU area. •

As far a. the quarrel with the traders is concerned, it is not a quarrel over civic amenities, but it is a quarrel about taxes;
the traders do not want to pay the amount of tall that the NOMC has assessed on them. .

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE : No taxation
~without representation.

~~~:~~,
ffi~~lf~.fit; 8SW-
!IICI" ~ ~ m<fr ((<5f>tf"~QI" it; ~
~~~~ifllT~~
~ '!>tit ~, f.\1T1r m <n: ~ f.\1T1r it;
~~itm~am:~ ~
~ 'IiT'f 'R m ~ I

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : The total population of N~w D"1hi consists mainly of big officers and a large number of class III and IV employees of the Government of India who live in special colonies made for them. May I know whether it is a fact that the NOMC which is entirely nominated caters mainly to the interests and the needs and amenities of this rich class that constitutes hardly 10 per cent in New Dellii, Whereas the colonies of the class IV and class III people are totally neglected and they have been demanding facilities and amenities again and again? I have my..:1f seen tho,;e colonies and I find that roads have not been built and bridges have not been provided and so on and they want that they should have their elected representatives in the NDMC so that their grievances also might be heard. Now, they are completely unrepresented and nobody cares for them. That being so, may I know what steps Government are going to take to see that their grievances are also looked into by the NOMC?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
The work of the NOMC is not divided on these lines, depending upon the category of Government servants.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK That is not a fact.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA
Actually, within the resources available they tty to fulfil the civic needs of all the areas. But it may be that in one area or another there might be some deficiencies, but as won as they are brought to the notice of the NDMC action is taken to make up those deficiencies.

SHRl D. N. PATODIA : The nominated character of this municipal committee has been justified on two grounds, fin,tIy because most of the people are Government servants and secondly because .everal Embassies are there. May I know what disadvantages are expected by Government in case this municipal committee is convertld into an elected body? May I also know whether Government are aware that in a similar situation in Canberra, the capital of Australia, the municipality is an elected body 7

SHRl YIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
That is a matter of opinion. In OUT opinion, tho work can best be done by a nominated body in the situation which is prevailing in New Delhi. It is mainly a matter of opinion and we have OUT arguments why we should have it like that. The hon. Member may disagree with that opinion.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : My question was : in what respect does he expect that this body will deteriorate if it becomes elected 7 What is the difficulty 1

SHRI YIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA :
It is a question of opinion. We think that the working of the civic body will not be as eflicient as it is if it were elected.

SHRI VAJPAYEE : We are discussing policy or opinion?

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWiVEDY :
It is not a question of opinion. He wanted to know how under an elected body, the administration will deteriorate.

MR. SPEAKER : He does not agree with it. That is his opinion. Hon. Members may not agree with it.

'liT ~ <'m'I' ~ : *fi ~ ~
~~~fit;~~<tiT~
~~~omm.rr~­
!!l'f.,,-m mr 1f>W ~ om m.rr it;
;;fttt; ..... "iflifqr.:<4 ~ ~ 11;'fo ;!to
~o ~o .if; ~ if; f.fit ~ ;n1f

~~m-fit;~~~~
~ ; ~ ~ 'riAl ~ ~ fit; 'fin

~ ~t fit;;oft ~ ~tm
'lit ;m,;fur m it; ~ ;;it ;fA; ~­
~~~~~~ ~
wttt ~ ~ ~ fit; ~ tr.f; ~, .~
~ l!iW ~ ;;it ~ • Q;ifi ftffi:
it? trm~Q;ifi~~~ ~
~ fit; <N ~ ifiVIT ~, 'fin ~ ~
mt? ar<n:mtmlfl1T~it;
~~it;~<l~~
~~~~lf>Womw
If>W ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : The hon. Member has asked a very angry question. But I can say he is completely misinformed about this matter. Even in the case of transferred subjects, particularly about nomination of members, the Lt. Governor has certainly got some reserved rights. I had a discussion with the Chief Executive Councillor and there was some understanding. Naturally I could not accept all the recommendations he made.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : You dictated.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : If making sug. gestioD means dictation, I do Bot know how talks between two friends can be conducted. There was certainly discussion and some differences of opinion; I do not deny it.

The hon. Member was wanting to know what would happen if it were an elected body. This is exactly what is likely to happen, because politics will be introduced in it.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : Politics will be there. If that is the argument there, scrap the Metropolitan Council, scrap
Parliament.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Only
Congress politics is there.

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order.

Ilft~~: ~~,
*fi ~ ~ ~'lIT<f it; ~ <l qm
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t fir; q:t it; ~ 'ff.t ~ "''' ... iFWf
'1i\'~~~'f{fiPftm~
~ ~ ~ 'ift:it ~ iff m<ft ~­
fir:r.J ~ <A' ciT ~ 0!1l" om ~
t fit; ~ ~ am ;;IT ~ gl ~
tm ~it\'oo~~om:om
~ ~ l{ fuimr ~ ~ ? ;;IT
~~~~~'M'l{
mmr ..mt ~ fit; ~ ~ ~
it\' amrr of\1iT it\' ~ 00 ~ ~ ?

.nfqr ~ 1l"" : li'if ~ ~ ~
fiji ~ ;ftijiU ifi't ~ ~ ~
it;~~~mt~T

~ t i ;hrr fiji ~ 1tift ;;it if ~ fiji
~~'I'T~t ~~
'M'~~~mt~'l'lrrt
.. M ~ ~ qF<IfoqFdOli t
.iff ~ l{ i

nm~

+
• 333. .n ~ fq ~r",ft:

If\'o 1(0 it;" :
~di("'Hl~:
If\';ft'o '1(0 ~:

'm Ift~·~ ~ ~ 'I'l' FIT
~. fiji :

(~) W ~ q'rn' ~ it; ~ l{
·om 'It t fit; fu!f rn it\' ~ ;I>"t ~
.fcd1nr ~ ~ ~ 'I'l';;rr ~~;
am:

(.) m ~, ciT ~ 1fTlAT3if
ifi't~~oo-~~~ifom
~'I'l'~?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. GlAVAN): (a) and (b).
Replies from Governments of Haryaua,
.Qujarat, Oris-""" Nagaland, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Madhya PllIdesh indicate that lhere .is no organisation on the pattern of

Shiv Sena in these States. There is no such organisation in any Union Territory. Replies from remaining Stale Governments are awaited.

If\'~~wmft: ~,W
~ ~ ~ ifi't ~ ll1"<'pf t fit; fu!f
rn it\' OO~T' ....

MR. SPEAKER : Only day before yesterday we discussed it here. If he wishes to waste time and lose time on other questions, he might go ahead. Dut let him hear this in mind.

-tl~fittwmft: ciT~~
~ fi1m~ ~<'Il1l ~~ ~
~ if ;m rn, armT1f if ORe rn am: lIrnr if ~ rn w ~ 1ft
~~~~;;rr~~om: 'ffi;
Ifii iI;cr.r ~ 1lmf t fir; ~
~m~~-m?

SHlU Y. B. CHAVAN : Natunlly, while repiyiDg 10 these questions I ~ve 10 depend upon the information I get from the States.
I have not got a reply from the other States,.ltut certainly I have also infonutiotn from my reading of the newspapers that these iDstituiioru are beiDg mentioned in the prtSS.

.n ~ ~ WR'iIfto : <m mR
~.if~~~~~
am: ~. !fTS ~ ri' am: ~
~ a",1~41<1 it; ~ if ~R
if ~ ~ lIiMf ~ of\1iT 'liT fiNr am:~<mur~~~~am:

m;m: W""'~ ~~ ifi't
~·~~t? m ~Q<I>~
t? ~li'~~~;;n;;.rr~
~I

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I do not know tbe details about the elections of Mr. Darvo and Mrs. Sapre, but I have information because I have d;,,-cussed this matter and I have correspondence with tAe State

